Operating Income

Global Industrial   $854.7  $1.3  $856.0  $724.4  ($3.0)  $721.4

Global Institutional   1,042.2  4.3  1,046.5  1,007.3  -  1007.3

Global Energy   379.1  0.3  379.4  338.5  2.6  341.1

Other   167.3  (0.4)  166.9  160.0  -  160.0

Corporate   (159.0)  -  (159.0)  (167.6)  -  (167.6)

Adjusted at �xed currency rates   2,284.3  5.5  2,289.8  2,062.6  (0.4)  2,062.2

Special (gains) and charges   250.1   136.0

Reported OI at �xed currency rates   2,034.2   1,926.6

Currency impact   (20.4)   20.4

Consolidated reported GAAP operating income   $2,013.8   $1,947.0

ECOLAB INC.

SUPPLEMENTAL DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE INFORMATION
(unaudited)

The table below provides a reconciliation of diluted earnings per share, as reported, to the non-GAAP measure of adjusted diluted earnings per share.

   First   Second   Six   Third   Nine   Fourth
   Quarter   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Year
   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended
   Mar. 31   June 30   June 30   Sept. 30   Sept. 30   Dec. 31   Dec. 31
   2018   2018   2018   2018   2018   2018   2018
Diluted earnings per share, as reported (U.S. GAAP)   $0.84  $1.20  $2.04  $1.48  $3.53  $1.35  $4.88
Adjustments:

Special (gains) and charges (1)   0.07  0.03  0.10  0.20  0.30  0.05  0.35
Discrete tax expense (bene�ts) (2)   0.00  0.04   0.04  (0.16)  (0.12)  0.14  0.02

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP)   $0.91  $1.27  $2.18  $1.53  $3.71  $1.54  $5.25

18

   First   Second   Six   Third   Nine   Fourth
   Quarter   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Months   Quarter   Year
   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended
   Mar. 31   June 30   June 30   Sept. 30   Sept. 30   Dec. 31   Dec. 31
   2019   2019   2019   2019   2019   2019   2019

Diluted earnings per share, as reported (U.S. GAAP)   $1.01  $1.27  $2.28  $1.59  $3.86  $1.47  $5.33
Adjustments:

Special (gains) and charges (3)   0.11  0.16  0.26  0.18  0.45  0.24  0.69

Discrete tax expense (bene�ts) (4)   (0.09)  -  (0.09)  (0.06)  (0.15)  (0.05)  (0.20)
Adjusted diluted earnings per share (Non-GAAP)   $1.03  $1.42  $2.45  $1.71  $4.16  $1.66  $5.82

Per share amounts do not necessarily sum due to changes in shares outstanding and rounding.

(1) Special (gains) and charges for 2018 included a commitment to the Ecolab Foundation in �rst quarter of $18.9

million, net of tax. Special (gains) and charges also include restructuring activities of $0.3 million, $7.0 million, $60.2

million and $9.7 million, net of tax, in the �rst, second, third and fourth quarters, respectively, acquisition and

integration costs of $0.4 million, $0.9 million, $1.5 million and $3.0 million, net of tax, in the �rst, second, third and

fourth quarters, respectively, and litigation and other charges and (gains) of $0.1 million, $1.0 million, ($1.6 million)